The most well-represented families were Fabaceae (29 
taxa) and Myrtaceae (27 taxa).  
No Threatened species listed under the EPBC Act or WA BC Act were recorded within the Biota 
survey area or PAA (Biota 2025a). 
4.8.4 Introduced and invasive species 
One hundred and thirty-one (131) introduced flora species were recorded during the Biota surveys 
across their survey area which included the PAA (Biota 2025a). Of these, five Declared Pests (DP) 
listed under the WA Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act 2007 (BAM Act) and one Weed of